RFP 05-11

Question
Date: 14 Feb 11
As per your instructions, please provide us with clarification upon the following matter: Is it necessary to submit in English internal documents, such as our company's Quality Control Procedures, which describes in details our organization, control and method of work? For instance, this particular document with it's special forms and instructions, consists of more than 80 pages. Is it acceptable to describe in English our general organizational capability and to attach in original form, in mother language, this document?
Date: 14 Feb 11

Answer: Yes, it is acceptable to describe in English the general organizational capability of the company and to attach the original docs, in local language.
22 Feb 2011

1. Should the entire Brezovik compound be surveyed or just part of it?

Only a part of the compound should be surveyed, i.e. the area where buildings no. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 are located, as well as transport route from the existing warehouse entrance up to the entrance into the new building complex, and the area covering the line of the existing hydrants’ network and future heavy and light current installations lines. 

2. Whether the preparation of geo-mechanical characteristics of the terrain, necessary for the development of the Main Design, is the obligation of the Client or the Bidder?

This is clearly the obligation of the bidder. 

This geo-mechanical study should be developed for the transport routes and hydrants’ network in the non-perspective part of the compound, and for the transport routs, hydrants’ network, fence, and duct-line where heavy and light current installations should be laid down, in the perspective part of the compound.   
24 Feb 2011

QUESTIONS 1
	
	Question
	Answer

	1
	Is it necessary to do geodetic surveying of the entire terrain of the compound or just part of it (just the terrain around the buildings that shall be reconstructed)? 
	Around the buildings foreseen for reconstruction and around the heavy and light current infrastructure lines, and hydrants’ network in the second part of the compound

	2
	Who is responsible for developing pyrotechnical assessment? 
	UNDP/MoD are supposed to provide input data and the planner is supposed to develop pyrotechnical assessment. 

Detailed explanation is given in the annex.

	3
	Is the investor going to provide data regarding the ‘wood displacement order’? To which part of the compound this ‘order’ refers- to entire compound or just parts of it…
	This refers to the part of the compound foreseen for reconstruction and UNDP/MoD shall not provide any data regarding the ‘wood displacement order’, because that is the responsibility of the planner.

	4
	Explain the item referring to ‘plan supervision’- What does the investor expects in that regard.


	Under the term ‘plan supervision’ the investor means ‘availability’ of the planner in every stage of the Project implementation, in terms of professional support, suggestions, clarifications, eventual minor changes on the Project (in line with the law), and finally technical acceptance of the buildings. Plan supervision does NOT MEAN expert supervision in line with article 114 of the Construction Law 51/08.

	5
	Should the parking lot be constructed? 
	No

	6
	During the visit to the first storage facility (don’t know exactly which building) – question: Should the rampart be constructed? 
	Rampart should be constructed (reconstructed) in line with pyrotechnical assessment, and should be made from earth materials 

	7
	Should we construct anti-static floor in all of the buildings? 
	Yes anti static floor should be constructed

	8
	Is there a need to construct thermal isolation? Does the Project foresee the construction of floors and walls’ thermal isolation? 
	Thermal isolation of the ceiling is required, in line with the Terms of References. Thermal isolation of floors and walls is not envisaged. 

	9
	Should there be windows on the walls of the storage facilities in order to improve light conditions? 


	No

	10
	Should we construct the lightning infrastructure on the outer side of the storage facilities? 
	No

	11
	Comment: deadline foreseen for the Main Design development of just 6 weeks is to short ,,,
	Deadline should be extended to 2 months




a) Protective embankments around the storage facilities should meet the following requirements:

· After subsidence, the embankments must exceed for 1 m in height maximally allowed height of the ammunition stocks. Maximal height of the ammunition stocks is 3,8 m, from the storage facility floor. This means that protective embankment, calculating from the storage facility floor, must be at least 4,8 m high.

· The embankment crown must be 1 m wide,
· The foot of the embankment should be at 2 m distance from the storage facility, at the most, except in front of the doors where distance can be bigger,

· The ratio of the slope of the embankment should be 1:1–1:1,5.

In principle, the protective embankments are to be constructed for all four sides of the storage facilities. However, if in the vicinity of the storage facility we do not have other objects in need of protection, the embankment may, but does not have to be built on that side of the facility.

All the given storage facilities are of „M-40“ type, capacity of 400 tones of military ordnance per facility or 80 tones of pure explosive. Pure explosive is calculated taking into account the weight of the disassembled explosive charge plus ½ of disassembled gun-powder charge weight. 

All the listed storage facilities should have protective embankments, but the planner should check if there are eventual differences in dimensions with respect to prescribed ones. 

In order to prevent soil sliding from the ramparts it is necessary to construct adequate supporting walls.   

QUESTIONS No. 2

	
	Question
	Answer

	1
	In the Terms of References it is said that surveying scale is 1:250. Is that the valid scale of surveying, because during the site visit we were told that the scale and the surveying area shall be designated latter on?

	The valid scale is 1:250

	2,3,4,5
	Should the entire compound be surveyed?
	Answer already provided

	6
	Should we geodetically survey even the existing buildings (the interior and facades)?

	The investor is not requiring this type of surveying and it is leaving up to the contractor to decide in which way to survey the existing situation of the buildings 

	7
	If the entire terrain is to be surveyed, will the Army be clearing the terrain for the need of surveying or is that our responsibility, and are we going to be allowed, anyway, to do the clearing of the terrain?

	For the part of the compound that is to be surveyed, the contractor bears the responsibility for clearing the terrain 

	6
	What is the length of the transport line to be reconstructed and what is the length of the new transport line to be constructed?

	This data the designer should take from the field, in line with the Terms of References 

	7
	Where is the parking lot foreseen?

	There is no parking lot

	8
	What is the size of the terrain to be developed, and what kind of development? 

Do we need geo-mechanical detailed study of the terrain?

	Designer should take into account the part of the compound foreseen for reconstruction.

Yes for the new part of the compound, and for the remaining part just the area where installations are foreseen.

	9
	What is the length of the high-voltage cable, and where does the power supply for the compound come from?

	circa 350 m

Shall be provided by the Electric Company 

	10
	Is the additionally added ventilation in the buildings, in line with the heavy current supply?

	Designer is obliged to calculate the load balance 

	11
	Where does, the water supply for the hydrants’ network comes from?

	From the brook (up to the reservoir where there is brake-down in waterworks supply) and from the town’s waterworks 

	12
	What is the length of the hydrants’ network, and to which storage facilities it is linked?

	To be determined by the designer.

Must be linked to all the storage facilities in the new part of the compound and also connected to the rest of the network for the old part, and the contractor has the obligation to reconstruct the network and hydrants in the old part of the compound.

	13
	
How many hydrants are needed?
	Number of hydrants shall be defined by the design

	 14
	Regarding the reconstruction of the facilities’ roofs, due to the weight of the roofs resulting in cracking of the walls in certain storage facilities, would you permit us to use sheet metal instead of tile because this would result in less horizontal pressure?

	No

	 15
	What are the locations for the construction of ramparts?
	To be determined by the designer in line with pyrotechnical assessment 


